average earning assets. The net profit margin reached 4.27% contracting 33bps only despite a cut of 100 bps in
the benchmark rate.

 The bank continues to benefit from growth in diversified income streams, with non-funded income increasing
by 15% to AED 2.3 billion during H1 2025. The growth was driven by a 33% increase in investment income, 28%
increase in fees and commission from various products including card sales, and 98% increase in FX income.

 Non-funded income represents 39% of total income, underlining the strategic focus on revenue diversification.

 Overall revenues were supported by growth in new customers of approximately 145,000 during the first half of
2025, showcasing ADIB’s long-term commitment to its customers and continuous efforts to deliver superior
customer service.

 Operating expenses for H1 2025 were AED 1,672 million, reflecting 9% year-on-year increase. This rise
demonstrates continued investments in talent and strategic initiatives to support business growth. Despite this,
there was an overall improvement in the cost-to-income ratio of 40 basis points to 28.2%.

 The net impairment charge for H1 2025 decreased by 24% to AED 305 million. The cost of risk remains stable at
0.44%, well within the guidance.

> Income statement
AED (Mn)   H1 2025 H1 2024 Δ% Q2 2025 Q2 2024 Δ%

Net revenue from funds 3,608 3,322 +9% 1,856 1,631 +14%

Non-funded income 2,326 2,028 +15% 1,206 1,201 +0.5%

Total operating income 5,934 5,349 +11% 3,062 2,832 +8%

Total operating expenses before impairment charge (1,672) (1,528) +9% (842) (763) +10%

Provision for impairment (305) (402) -24% (199) (293) -32%

Profit before tax 3,957 3,419 +16% 2,021 1,777 +4%

Tax (467) (390) +20% (241) (198) +21%

Profit after tax 3,491 3,029 +15% 1,780 1,578 +13%

EPS (AED)  0.86 0.74 +17%

Net profit margin 4.27% 4.60% -33bps

Cost to income ratio 28.2% 28.6% -40bps

Cost of risk 0.44% 0.55% -11bps

ROAE 29.8% 28.8% +97bps

ROAA 2.95% 3.06% -11bps

7

  Management Discussion & Analysis – H1 2025 Financial Results

  > Balance Sheet
AED (Mn) 30 Jun 2025 30 Jun 2024 Δ%

Cash and balances with central banks 37,845 35,137 +8%

Due from financial institutions 12,696 8,584 +48%

Customer financing, net 162,751 132,066 +23%

Investments 34,734 27,153 +28%

Investment in associates 954 857 +11%

Investment and development properties 2,060 1,976 +4%

Other assets 9,312 7,629 +22%

Total assets 260,352 213,403 +22%

Due to financial institutions 9,082 7,418 +22%

Depositors’ accounts 212,831 172,244 +24%

Other liabilities 7,895 6,418 +23%

Sukuk financing instrument 1,836 1,836 -

Total liabilities 231,645 187,916 +23%

Share capital  3,632 3,632 -

Retained earnings 13,397 11,254 +19%

Other reserves 5,729 4,969 +15%

Equity attributable to shareholders of the bank 22,759 19,855 +15%

Tier 1 sukuk  4,754 4,754 -

Non - controlling interest 1,194 877 +36%

Equity attributable to equity holders of the bank 28,707 25,486 +13%

Non-performing financing 5,771 6,384 -10%

NPA ratio 3.5% 4.7% -1.2ppts

NPA coverage ratio 85.3% 76.9% +8.4ppts

NPA coverage ratio with collaterals 160.8% 149.3% +11.5ppts

Risk weighted assets 176,049 152,045 +16%

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio 12.69% 12.86% -17bps

Tier 1 Ratio 15.45% 16.03% -59bps

Capital Adequacy Ratio 16.56% 17.17% -61bps

Financing to deposit ratio 76.5% 76.7% -20bps

Advances to stable fund ratio (ASFR) 80.3% 79.5% +88bps

Eligible Liquid Asset Ratio (ELAR) 17.7% 19.7% -2.0ppts

8

  Management Discussion & Analysis – H1 2025 Financial Results

   Total assets reached AED 260 billion as of 30 June 2025, an increase of 22% from 30 June 2024 and 15% growth
compared to 31 December 2024. This growth was driven mainly by an increase in net financing and in the